MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Снар. 100

Chapter 100.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Two Hundred Eighty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-five, Entitled, "An Act Relating to the Use of Purse and Drag Seines in the Georges River."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 288, P. & S. Laws 1895, repealed. Chapter two hundred eighty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, entitled, "An Act Relating to the Use of Purse and Drag Seines in the Georges River," is hereby repealed.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 101.

An Act Providing for the Union of the Towns of Dover and Foxcroft as One Municipality.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Towns of Dover and Foxcroft are united.

Section I. The towns of Dover and Foxcroft in the county of Piscataquis, together with that portion of what was formerly the northeast part of Sangerville which lies north of the Piscataquis river, now not a part of any town, are hereby united together in one municipality by the name of Dover-Foxcroft which is hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within this State do or may enjoy.

--Dover-Foxcroft.

—liabilities, how assumed Section 2. All the liabilities of both said towns at the time this act takes effect are hereby assumed by and become the liabilities of said town of Dover-Foxcroft.

-property becomes property on new town.

Section 3. All the property, both real and personal, owned by either or both of said towns of Dover and Foxcroft at the time this act shall take effect is hereby conveyed to and becomes the property of said new town of Dover-Foxcroft.

—taxes, when paid.

Section 4. The collectors of taxes for both towns at the time this act shall take effect shall collect and pay over to the treasurer of said new town of Dover-Foxcroft all taxes they shall have been directed to pay to the treasurers of their respective towns which shall have been then assessed and committed to said collectors for collection, not then already collected and paid over to the treasurers of their respective towns.

-treasurers, duties of. Section 5. The treasurers of both said towns at the time this act shall take effect shall pay over all moneys, and deliver all books, papers, and documents pertaining to their respective offices, to the treasurer of the new town of Dover-Foxcroft.

Section 6. The town clerks of both said towns shall deliver to the town clerk of the new town of Dover-Foxcroft all records and books belonging to their respective towns, and all papers, records and documents belonging to their respective offices.

Section 7. The selectmen, assessors and overseers of the

poor of both said towns shall deliver all books, papers and documents belonging to their several offices respectively to

the selectmen of the new town of Dover-Foxcroft.

Chap. 102

—town clerks, duties of.

Selectmen, etc., duties of.

New town shall be shire town of county.

Section 8. The said new town of Dover-Foxcroft shall be and remain the shire town of said county and all writs, precepts, processes, actions and matters pending at the time this act shall take effect, returnable to any of the several courts at said Dover, shall be entered, acted upon and disposed of the same as though they had been made returnable to any court at Dover-Foxcroft.

-shall take effect,

Section 9. This act shall take effect on the first day of March next succeeding the date when both said towns shall have severally voted to accept the provisions of this act at annual meetings legally called and held by warrants containing articles for that purpose, but the right to submit this question to said towns as aforesaid shall not extend beyond the annual meetings of said towns for the year nineteen hundred twenty-one.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 102.

An Act to Revive and Extend the Powers of the Kingman Developing Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Kingman Developing Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred twenty-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven, as revived and extended by chapter two hundred fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, are hereby revived and extended for two years from the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons named in said original act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said original act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as therein specified.

Charter extended for two years.

Approved March 23, 1915.